

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 17-22643 COOKE/GOODMAN

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	
)	MOTION FOR SUMMARY
DAVID RIVERA,)	JUDGMENT
)	
Defendant.)	
)	

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
III. STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....	3
IV. ARGUMENT	6
A. Summary Judgment Standard	6
B. The Undisputed Evidence Establishes That Rivera Violated FECA by Making a Contribution in the Name of Another.....	6
1. Documentary Evidence and Corroborating Witness Testimony Establishes Rivera’s Liability	7
2. Rivera’s Own Statements Further Establish His Liability	13
V. THIS COURT SHOULD ORDER A CIVIL PENALTY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....	16
A. Rivera Should Pay a Significant Civil Penalty	16
1. Rivera’s Violations Were Knowing and Willful	17
2. Rivera’s Violations Injured the Public.....	18
3. Rivera’s Ability to Pay.....	19
B. This Court Should Declare That Rivera Violated 52 U.S.C. §30122, and Enjoin Rivera from Committing Future Violations	20
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 121 F.3d 642 (11th Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	6, 15
<i>Arceo v. City of Junction City, Kan.</i> , 182 F. Supp. 2d 1062 (D. Kan. 2002).....	8
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	4, 12, 19
<i>Buckrem v. Dunphy</i> , 2006 WL 8443533 (N.D. Fla. Dec. 20, 2006).....	15
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	8
<i>Earley v. Chamption Int’l Corp.</i> , 907 F.2d 1077 (11th Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>FEC v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty. and Mun. Emps. - P.E.O.P.L.E. Qualified</i> , 88-cv-3208, 1991 WL 241892 (D.D.C. Oct. 31, 1991).....	18
<i>FEC v. Comm. of 100 Democrats</i> , 844 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1993).....	17, 20
<i>FEC v. Craig for U.S. Senate</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 82 (D.D.C. 2014).....	16, 17, 18
<i>FEC v. Furgatch</i> , 869 F.2d 1256 (9th Cir. 1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. O’Donnell</i> , 2017 WL 1404387 (D. Del. Apr. 19, 2017).....	17, 20
<i>FEC v. Rivera</i> , 333 F.R.D. 282 (S.D. Fla. 2019).....	5
<i>Feldman v. Cutting</i> , 2009 WL 4021364 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 19, 2009).....	15
<i>Fullman v. Graddick</i> , 739 F.2d 553 (11th Cir.1984).....	6
<i>Goland v. U.S.</i> , 903 F.2d 1247 (9th Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>Mariani v. United States</i> , 212 F.3d 761 (3d Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	19
<i>Solliday v. Fed. Officers</i> , 413 F. App’x 206 (11th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Sun v. Girardot</i> , 237 Fed. Appx. 415 (11th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>U. S. v. Danielczyk</i> , 788 F. Supp. 2d 472 (E.D. Va. 2011).....	16

U. S. v. Hopkins, 916 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1990)18

U. S. v. O’Donnell, 608 F.3d 546 (9th Cir. 2010).....4, 5, 19

U. S. v. Smukler, 330 F. Supp.3d 1050 (E.D. Pa. 2018)12

U. S. v. Smukler, 2018 WL 3416401 (E.D. Pa. July 13, 2018).....12, 13

U. S. v. Whittemore, 944 F. Supp. 2d 1003 (D. Nev. 2013).....17

U.S. v. Whittemore, 776 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2015)18

Van T. Junkins and Assocs. v. U.S. Indus., 736 F.2d 656 (11th Cir.1984)13

Walker v. Darby, 911 F.2d 1573 (11th Cir.1990).....6

Statutes and Regulations

2 U.S.C. § 441f4

11 C.F.R. § 100.52(d)5

11 C.F.R. § 110.4(b)3

11 C.F.R. § 110.4(b)(2)(i).....6

11 C.F.R. § 110.4(b)(2)(ii).....5, 6

11 C.F.R. § 111.24(a)(1) (2012)16, 18

11 C.F.R. § 111.24(a)(2)(i) (2012)16

11 C.F.R. § 111.24(a)(2)(ii) (2012)16

52 U.S.C. § 30102.....4

52 U.S.C. § 30104.....6

52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(3)(A).....4

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)(B)16, 20

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)(C)5, 16, 17

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1)(A), (f)4

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(7)(B)(i).....4
52 U.S.C. § 30118.....4
52 U.S.C. § 30119.....4
52 U.S.C. § 30121.....4
52 U.S.C. § 30122..... *passim*

Miscellaneous

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)6
Pub. L. No. 107-155, § 315, 116 Stat. 81, 108 (2002).....5
Civil Monetary Penalties Inflation Adjustments,
74 Fed. Reg. 31345 (July 1, 2009)1
